

05.03.2026

Item No.17

Ct. no.14

SS

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

C.P.A.N. 2035 of 2025

In

W.P.A. 8660 of 2023

Smt. Sangita Dey

Vs.

Ujjwal Kumar Pyne,
The Pradhan, Jetia Gram Panchayat,
Jetia, North 24-Parganas

Mr. Saptarshi Chattopadhyay

Mr. Sagnik Bhattacharya

... for the applicant-petitioner

1. Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the applicant-petitioner is taken on record.
2. It is found that track consignment report annexed to the affidavit of service shows that item has been delivered to Hazinagar SO. There is no reflection that the item has been delivered to the addressee.
3. The applicant-petitioner is directed to serve afresh upon the alleged contemnor through registered speed post with acknowledgement due and file affidavit of service on the returnable date.
4. The postal department is directed to indicate in their track consignment report specifically whether delivery of the consignment has been effected upon the addressee.
5. List this matter after three weeks under the same heading.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)